CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE



August 4, 2017

David Soule, PE Rio Grande Engineering 1606 Central SE Suite 201 Albuquerque, NM 87106

Re: SECU

3521 Montgomery Blvd, NE

Request Permanent C.O. - Accepted

Engineer's Stamp Dated 10/19/16 (F16D001)

Certification dated: 6-1-17

Dear Mr. Soule,

Based on the Certification received 5/24/2017, e-mail received from AMAFCA, and subsequent Drainage Covenant recorded 6/28/2017, the site is acceptable for release of Certificate of Occupancy by Hydrology.

PO Box 1293

If you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3986.

Albuquerque

Sincerely,

New Mexico 87103

James D. Hughes, P.E.

Principal Engineer, Planning Dept. Development Review Services

Jenne Dagler

www.cabq.gov

DH

C: email Serna, Yvette; Fox, Debi; Tena, Victoria; Sandoval, Darlene M.



City of Albuquerque

Planning Department

Development & Building Services Division

DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET (REV 09/2015)

Project Title: SECU MONTGOMERY		Building Permit #:	City Drainage #: Fl 6DC Work Order#:
	PC#:		Work Order#:
Legal Description: TRACT G2A1 MONTGOMERY C			
City Address: 3521 MONTGOMERY BLVD NE			
			Contact: DAVID SOULE
Engineering Firm: RIO GRANDE ENGINEERING	20		Contact. DAVID COCEL
Address: PO BOX 93924, ALBUQUERQUE, NM 871			E-mail: DAVID@RIOGRANDEENGINEERING.COM
Phone#: 505.321.9099 F	ax#: 505.672.0999		
Owner: SECU			Contact:
Address:			
Phone#:	eax#:		E-mail:
Architect: LORN TRYK			Contact:
Address:			
	Fax#:		E-mail:
			Contact:
Other Contact:			
Address: Phone#:	Fax#:		E-mail:
Filone#.			
	L 26 2017 VELOPIMENT SECTION	BUILDING P CERTIFICAT PRELIMINAL SITE PLAN I FINAL PLAT SIA/ RELEA FOUNDATIO GRADING P SO-19 APPR PAVING PE	SE OF FINANCIAL GUARANTEE ON PERMIT APPROVAL PERMIT APPROVAL
			ER APPROVAL
EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN (ESC)		CLOMR/LOMR	
OTHER (SPECIFY)		PRE-DESIGN OTHER (SPI	MEETING ECIFY)
IS THIS A RESUBMITTAL?: _x Yes	No		
DATE SUBMITTED: 5/23/17	By:	DAVID SOULE	E

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL RECEIVED: ____

COA STAFF:

Hughes, James D.

From:

David Soule <david@riograndeengineering.com>

Sent:

Friday, July 21, 2017 1:36 PM

To:

Hughes, James D.

Cc:

Elliott, Stanice; Dixonjk1@hotmail.com

Subject:

RE: Secu montgomery revised drainage certification

Attachments:

SECU-3521 MONTGOMERY POND COVENENT.pdf; F16D001_CO_Temp_Appr.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Flag Status:

Follow up Completed

Please find the pond covenent for this project. May we obtain final Certification of occupancy? David Soule

From: Mazur, Lynn [mailto:lmazur@amafca.org]

Sent: Friday, June 02, 2017 9:50 AM **To:** David Soule; 'Hughes, James D.' **Cc:** 'Elliott, Stanice'; Dixonjk1@hotmail.com

Subject: RE: Secu montgomery revised drainage certification

AMAFCA will not hold up the CO for the minor remaining work. See attached approval letter.

Albuquerque Metropolitan Arroyo Flood Control Authority

Lynn M. Mazur, P.E., C.F.M.
Development Review Engineer
2600 Prospect Ave NE
Albuquerque, NM 87107
Office: (505) 884-2215

Mobile: (505) 362-1273

The unauthorized disclosure or interception of e-mail is a federal crime. See 18 U.S.C. § 2517(4). This e-mail is intended only for the use of those to whom it is addressed and may contain information which is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosures under the law. If you have received this e-mail in error, do not distribute or copy it. Return it immediately with attachments, if any, and notify me by telephone at (505) 884-2215.

From: David Soule [mailto:david@riograndeengineering.com]

Sent: Friday, June 2, 2017 6:28 AM

To: 'Hughes, James D.' < jhughes@cabq.gov">jhughes@cabq.gov; Mazur, Lynn < lmazur@amafca.org>

Cc: 'Elliott, Stanice' < staniceelliott@cabq.gov; Dixonjk1@hotmail.com

Subject: RE: Secu montgomery revised drainage certification

Lynn, i am following up on your approval of this site improvements. The city is looking for your concurrance prior to the release of certificate of occupancy.

David Soule

From: Hughes, James D. [mailto:jhughes@cabq.gov]

Sent: Friday, May 26, 2017 8:39 AM

To: Lynn M. Mazur

Cc: 'david@riograndeengineering.com'; Elliott, Stanice

Subject: FW: Secu montgomery revised drainage certification

Lynn,

Please see attached as-built certification and let me and David know the results of your inspection. I will not respond to the request for CO until I hear back.

Sincerely

James D. Hughes PE CFM

Principal Engineer Planning Dept.

jhughes@cabq.gov 924-3986

From: Elliott, Stanice

Sent: Friday, May 26, 2017 8:28 AM

To: Hughes, James D.

Subject: FW: Secu montgomery revised drainage certification

Here you go.

Stanice 'Totten' Elliott Planning Department Hydrology Section City of Albuquerque 505-924-3982 505-924-3864 fax

From: David Soule [mailto:david@riograndeengineering.com]

Sent: Thursday, May 25, 2017 11:34 AM

To: Elliott, Stanice

Subject: RE: Secu montgomery revised drainage certification

please find attached

From: Elliott, Stanice [mailto:staniceelliott@cabq.gov]

Sent: Thursday, May 25, 2017 10:07 AM

To: David Soule

Subject: RE: Secu montgomery revised drainage certification

David

Thank you for bring that in this AM however there is no date on the certification stamp. Would you please resend that and the next time you come in you can put the date on the paper copy. Thank you.

Stanice 'Totten' Elliott Planning Department Hydrology Section City of Albuquerque 505-924-3982 505-924-3864 fax

From: David Soule [mailto:david@riograndeengineering.com]

Sent: Thursday, May 25, 2017 8:15 AM **To:** 'Academt Repro'; Elliott, Stanice

Subject: Secu montgomery revised drainage certification

709082

PRIVATE FACILITY DRAINAGE COVENANT

#1

This Drainage Covenant ("Covenant"), between –STATE EMPLOYEES CREDIT UNION, ("Owner"), whose address is 813 SAINT MICHAELS DRIVE, SANTA FE, NM 87505, and the City of Albuquerque, a New Mexico municipal corporation ("City") whose address is P.O. Box 1293, Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103, is made in Albuquerque, Bernalillo County, New Mexico and is entered into as of the date Owner signs this Covenant.

1. Recital. The Owner is the current owner of the following described real property located at LOT G2A1 MONTGOMERY COMPLEX (FILED 1/12/17-DOCUMENT#2017003071) in Bernalillo County, New Mexico (the "Property").

Pursuant to City ordinances, regulations and other applicable laws, the Owner is required to construct and maintain certain drainage facilities on the Property, and the parties wish to enter into this Covenant to establish the obligations and responsibilities of the parties.

2. <u>Description and Construction of Drainage Facility</u>. The Owner shall construct the following "Drainage Facility" within the Property at the at the Owner's sole expense in accordance with the standards, plans and specifications approved by the City: DETENION/RETENTION POND AS SHOWN APPROVED GRADING PLAN FILE F16/D001

The Drainage Facility is more particularly described in **Exhibit A** attached hereto and made a part hereof.

- 3. <u>Maintenance of Drainage Facility</u>. The Owner shall maintain the Drainage Facility at Owner's sole cost in accordance with the approved Drainage Report and plans.
- 4. <u>Benefit to Property</u>. The Owner acknowledges and understands that the Drainage Facility required herein to be constructed on the Owner's property is for the private benefit and protection of the Owner's property and that failure to maintain such facility could result in damage or loss to the Property.
- 5. <u>Inspection of Drainage Facility</u>. The City shall have no duty or obligation whatsoever to perform any inspection, maintenance or repair of the Drainage Facility, it being the duty of the Owner, its heirs, successors and assigns to construct and maintain the facility in accordance with approved plans and specifications.
- 6. <u>Liability of City</u>. The Owner understands and agrees that the City shall not be liable to the Owner, its heirs, successors or assigns, or to any third parties for any damages resulting from the Owner's failure to construct, maintain or repair the Drainage Facility.
- 7. <u>Indemnification</u>. The Owner owns and controls the Drainage Facility and shall not permit the Drainage Facility to constitute a hazard to the health or safety of the general public. The Owner agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the City, its officials, agents

and employees, from any claims, actions, suits or other proceedings arising from or out of the negligent acts or omissions of the Owner, its agents, representatives, contractors or subcontractors or arising from the failure of the Owner, its agents, representatives, contractors or subcontractors to perform any act or duty required of the Developer or Owner herein; provided, however, to the extent, if at all, Section 56-7-1 NMSA 1978 is applicable to this Covenant, this Covenant to indemnify will not extend to liability, claims, damages, losses or expenses, including attorneys' fees, arising out of (1) the preparation or approval of maps, drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, change orders, designs or specifications by the respective indemnitee, or the agents or employees of the respective indemnitee; or (2) the giving of or the failure to give directions or instructions by the respective indemnitee, where such giving or failure to give directions or instructions is the primary cause of bodily injury to persons or damage to property.

- 8. <u>Assessment</u>. Nothing in this Covenant shall be construed to relieve the Owner, its heirs, assigns and successors from an assessment against the Owner's property for improvements to the property under a duly authorized and approved Special Assessment District. The parties specifically agree that the value of the Drainage Facility will not reduce the amount assessed by the City.
- 9. <u>Binding on Owner's Property</u>. The covenants and obligations of the Owner set forth herein shall be binding on the Owner, its heirs, assigns and successors and on the Owner's property and constitute covenants running with the Owner's property until released by the City. This Covenant can only be released by the City's Chief Administrative Officer with concurrence of the City Engineer.
- 10. <u>Entire Covenant</u>. This Covenant contains the entire agreement of the parties and supersedes any and all other agreements or understandings, oral or written, whether previous to the execution hereof or contemporaneous herewith.
- 11. <u>Changes to Covenant</u>. Changes to this Covenant are not binding unless made in writing, signed by both parties.
- 12. <u>Effective Date of Covenant</u>. This Covenant shall be effective as of the date of signature of the Owner.

	ACCEPTED: CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE OWNER: Sate En	Loyes Crebit Orion
· E	By: Robert J. Perry Chief Administrative Officer Dated: Dated: By: Local [] [print name] Tavold Title: Local [] Dated:	V. Diron CEO
KAM	RECOMMEDED: By: Shanab Biazar, P.E. City Engineer CITY'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT	120
	STATE OF NEW MEXICO))ss COUNTY OF BERNALILLO)	
*	aist	ay of er of the City of ation.
	(Notary Seal) Notary Public My Commission Expires:	aca 3/27/21
	OWNER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT	
	STATE OF NEW MEXICO))ss COUNTY OF BERNALILLO)	
	This instrument was acknowledged before me on this 1 day of by Harold Dixon (name of person signing), President/Coperson signing), on behalf of State Employees Crediturior	CEO(title of
	Maria E. Suazo Notary Public STATE OF NEW MEXICO My Commission Expires: 00/10/10 My Commission Expires: 00/10/10	0/18/18

(EXHIBIT A ATTACHED)



